REREFERRED 3/13/12

AMENDED & ENACTED 4/10/12

REREFERRED 3/13/12

AMENDED 4/10/12

Introduced and amended by the Transportation, Energy and Utilities Committee:

ORDINANCE 2012-102-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE FAIR SHARE ASSESSMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND LEM TURNER ROAD DEVELOPERS, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (CCAS# 34051) for a project known as “Thomas Creek”, consisting of 1087.6( acres located on THe SOUTHWEST CORNER OF lem turner road AND pace road LOCATED IN DISTRICT 8, EXTENDING THE DURATION FIVE year(s) AND MODIFYING THE USEs PERMITTED UNDER THE CONTRACT CONSISTENT WITH THOSE SET FORTH IN THE THOMAS CREEK REGIONAL ACTIVITY CENTER, PURSUANT TO PART 3, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution 2004-656-A in August 2004, approving a Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract ("Contract") between the City of Jacksonville and Lem Turner Road Developers, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, (CCAS/CRC No. 34051) for a project to be known as “Thomas Creek” consisting of a maximum of 2,295 single family units, 300 townhomes and 200,000 square feet of commercial uses on approximately 1,087.6( acres located on the southwest corner of Lem Turner Road and Pace Road, as more particularly described in the Contract (Council District 8), with a term of 10 years and a fair share assessment amount of $3,736,094 in Fair Share Fund Sector 6.2; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance 2008-791-E in October 2008, adopting the Thomas Creek Regional Activity Center a multi-use area with 4,900,000 square feet of light industrial uses, 672 dwelling units, 93,114 square feet of office uses and 26,136 square feet of commercial retail sales and service; and    
WHEREAS, Lem Turner Road Developers, LLC wishes to amend the Contract in order to extend the duration of the Contract an additional five years and incorporate the uses set forth for the Thomas Creek Regional Activity Center; and

WHEREAS, the required public hearings were held by the appropriate committee of reference and full City Council, with due public notice having been provided, pursuant to Section 655.302, Ordinance Code, Section 166.041, Florida Statutes and Rule 3.601, Council Rules; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Contract.  The First Amendment to Fair Share Assessment Application and Contract between the City of Jacksonville and Lem Turner Road Developers, LLC in substantially the same form as the Revised On File document labeled “Fair Share Amendment, March 5, 2012 – TEU, Revised On File” is approved and the Director of Planning and Development is hereby authorized to execute said Amendment on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Dylan T. Reingold_______________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Dylan T. Reingold

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\FAIR SHARE\FS Amendment Thomas Creek #34051 Enrolled.doc
1
- 2 -


